## 502938713 08/18/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2985311

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IMDS LLC	08/18/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JAMES CHOW	
Street Address:	5228 N. 70TH PLACE	
City:	PARADISE VALLEY	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85253	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13366156	
Application Number:	13533740	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 801-706-8875
Email: stottdl@comcast.net
Correspondent Name: DAVID L. STOTT

Address Line 4: PROVIDENCE, UTAH 84332

P.O. BOX 400

NAME OF SUBMITTER: DAVID L. STOTT

SIGNATURE: /David L. Stott/

DATE SIGNED: 08/18/2014

**Total Attachments: 2** 

Address Line 1:

source=Assignment\_IMDStoChow#page1.tif source=Assignment\_IMDStoChow#page2.tif

PATENT 502938713 REEL: 033553 FRAME: 0085

### **ASSIGNMENT**

IMDS LLC, together with its subsidiaries and their predecessor entities, having a place of business at 560 West Golf Course Rd., Providence, Utah 84332 (the "Assignor"), holds certain limited rights, title, and interest in one or more of the inventions listed in the following table:

Docket No.	Application No.*	Title	Country/Filing date*
		PROSTHETIC FEMORAL	
		STEM FOR USE IN HIGH	US
CHO-01	13/227291	OFFSET HIP REPLACEMENT	9/7/2011
		PROSTHETIC FEMORAL	
		STEM FOR USE IN HIGH	US
CHO-02	13/366156	OFFSET HIP REPLACEMENT	2/3/2012
		PROSTHETIC FEMORAL	
		STEM FOR USE IN HIGH	Australia
CHO-02 AU1	2012265587	IMPACT HIP REPLACEMENT	12/17/2012
		PROSTHETIC FEMORAL	
		STEM FOR USE IN HIGH	US
CHO-02 CIP 1	13/533740	IMPACT HIP REPLACEMENT	6/26/2012
		PROSTHETIC FEMORAL	
		STEM FOR USE IN HIGH	Europe
CHO-02 EPI	12197616.I	IMPACT HIP REPLACEMENT	12/17/2012
		HIGH IMPACT FEMORAL HIP	US
CHO-02 PROV	61/576792	STEM	12/16/2011
		PROSTHETIC FEMORAL	
		STEM FOR USE IN HIGH	Japan
CHO-02JP1	2012-275052	IMPACT HIP REPLACEMENT	12/17/2012

<sup>\*</sup>Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to insert the patent application (or serial number) and fitting date when known if it is not known at the time of execution of this Assignment.

James Chow, M.D., located at 5228 N. 70<sup>th</sup> Place, Paradise Valley, Arizona 85253 (the "Assignee"), desires to secure all rights, title and interest in said inventions held by Assignor.

In consideration of five thousand U.S. dollars (\$5,000 USD) paid to Assignor by the Assignee on or before May 23, 2014, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

### EFFECTIVE MAY 23, 2014, ASSIGNOR HEREBY ASSIGNS TO THE ASSIGNEE:

all right, title and interest held by Assignor in said inventions, the documents and intellectual property created or produced in association with design history file number 1168 (including the designed concepts, design history file, CAD models, and product development documentation for said inventions), and in the above-identified United States patent applications and in all provisionals, non-provisional, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of letters patent or patents grated thereon, in all corresponding applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT"),

PATENT REEL: 033553 FRAME: 0086 and in all corresponding applications filed in any countries, territories, or jurisdictions worldwide, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and in any countries, territories, and jurisdictions worldwide; and

the right to file PCT or foreign patent applications on said inventions in his own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in all countries, territories, and jurisdictions worldwide as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said inventions to the Assignee, together, as the owner of all rights, title, and interests in and to said inventions, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, his successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests such Patent Office officials affiliated with the International Bureau of WIPO and duly authorized under the PCT to prosecute any PCT application on said inventions for the benefit of the Assignee as the owner of all rights, title, and interests in and to said inventions, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, his successors, assigns and legal representatives.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon Assignor, its affiliates and legal representatives.

DATED 18 tucyort 1014.

Bryan S. McMillan, President

Declaration of Witness

I, TUNGHA HUGUSO, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Bryan S. McMillan duly sign and execute the foregoing Assignment.

Signature/of)Witness

Address: 13000 Herotage Pkwy Sute 170